financial statements, including the notes thereto, of Lakeland, which are incorporated herein by reference, and of Newton, which are presented
elsewhere herein. The unaudited pro forma information is presented for illustration purposes only in accordance with the assumptions set forth
below, and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have been reported if the merger had been
consummated previously nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position of the combined enterprise. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any adjustments to conform accounting practices or to reflect
any cost savings or other synergies which may occur as a result of the merger or any merger-related expenses.

56

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet presents, under the purchase method of accounting, the consolidated
balance sheets of Lakeland and Newton, combined as of September 30, 2003, as if the merger had occurred on that date.

Lakeland Newton Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 69,649 $ 18,542 $ (2,905)(4) $ 85,286
Investment securities available for sale 509,642 65,195 574,837
Investment securities held to maturity 46,196 55,044 1,461 (5) 102,701
Loans, net 801,990 168,396 970,386
Premises and equipment�net 28,062 3,727 31,789
Accrued interest receivable 6,343 1,590 7,933
Goodwill 23,147 446 61,333 (2) 84,926
Core deposit intangible 5,162 �  5,372 (6) 10,534
Other assets 39,814 7,579 (511)(3) 46,882

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,530,005 $ 320,519 $ 64,750 $ 1,915,274

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Deposits:
Noninterest bearing deposits $ 254,741 $ 48,225 $ 302,966
Interest bearing deposits 1,077,350 220,372 1,297,722

Total deposits 1,332,091 268,597 1,600,688

Federal funds purchased and securities sold under agreements to
repurchase 17,380 �  17,380
Long-term debt 34,500 16,300 50,800
Other liabilities 6,405 1,800 8,205
Trust preferred obligations 30,000 �  25,000 (4) 55,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,420,376 286,697 25,000 1,732,073

Minority interest �  15 15
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 131,162 3,689 (3,689)(1) 204,719

73,557 (1)
Additional paid-in capital �  8,934 (8,934)(1) �
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (15,366) 24,137 (24,137)(1) (15,366)
Treasury stock (7,443) (3,292) 3,292 (1) (7,443)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,276 339 (339)(1) 1,276

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY 109,629 33,807 39,750 183,186

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 1,530,005 $ 320,519 $ 64,750 $ 1,915,274

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 119

57

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

(1) Newton�s shareholders have the right to elect to receive Lakeland common shares at the rate of 4.5 shares of Lakeland stock for each share
of Newton stock or $72.08 in cash for each of their shares. The merger agreement provides that up to 25% of the consideration may be
paid in cash. The pro forma statements assume that 25% of the consideration will be paid in cash. Based on this assumption, the total
consideration to Newton shareholders in connection with the merger is calculated as follows (in thousands except share information):

[…]

(4) It is assumed that the cash payment of $24,519,000 to Newton shareholders and estimated costs of $3,386,000 will be funded in part by

Lakeland from a $25 million issuance of trust preferred securities consummated on December 15, 2003.
(5) The estimated fair value adjustment for securities held to maturity amounted to $1.5 million as of September 30, 2003 and will be

amortized over the remaining life of the securities as a yield adjustment.
(6) Core deposit intangible is estimated to be $5.4 million and will be written off over an estimated 8 years. The amount of core deposit

intangible is estimated to be 2% of total deposits based on data from prior mergers. Lakeland is in the process of having a core deposit
intangible valuation completed and will adjust its estimates based on the results of that valuation.

58

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENTS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003

The following table sets forth the condensed combined income statement of Newton and Lakeland as if the two companies had combined on
January 1, 2003.

Lakeland
CSB
(1) Adj.

Lakeland &
CSB

combined Newton

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income $ 48,592 $ 4,665 $ 53,257 $ 11,712 $ (313)(5) $ 64,656
Interest expense 11,657 1,520 $ 824(2) 14,001 2,486 1,427(6) 17,914

Net interest income 36,935 3,145 (824) 39,256 9,226 (1,740) 46,742
Provision for loan and lease losses 2,250 65 2,315 124 2,439

Net interest income after provision for loan
and lease losses 34,685 3,080 (824) 36,941 9,102 (1,740) 44,303
Non-interest income 9,644 745 10,389 1,041 11,430
Non-interest expenses
Salaries and benefits 15,250 1,356 16,606 3,916 20,522
Occupancy and equipment 5,140 451 5,591 1,187 6,778
Other expenses 7,616 710 210(3) 8,536 1,724 504(7) 10,764

Total non-interest expenses 28,006 2,517 210 30,733 6,827 504 38,064

Net income before taxes 16,323 1,308 (1,034) 16,597 3,316 (2,244) 17,669
Income taxes 5,212 505 (264)(9) 5,453 988 (557)(9) 5,884

Net income $ 11,111 $ 803 $ (770) $ 11,144 $ 2,328 $ (1,687) $ 11,785

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.74 $ 0.70 $ 1.71 $ 0.57
Diluted 0.73 0.69 1.70 0.57
Average Shares

(1,361)(8)
Basic 15,059 �  934(4) 15,993 1,361 4,593(8) 20,586

(1,365)(8)
Diluted 15,283 �  934(4) 16,217 1,365 4,610(8) 20,827

(1) Lakeland acquired CSB Financial Corp. on August 25, 2003. Adjustment includes the results of CSB from January 1, 2003 through August
24, 2003; results of CSB from August 25, 2003 (date of acquisition) through September 30, 2003 are included in Lakeland�s results.

(2) To record interest on $30 million of trust preferred securities at an average rate of 6.04% for the entire nine months.

[…]

(5) To amortize the fair value adjustment of held to maturity securities on a straight line basis over the weighted average life of the securities.
(6) To record nine months interest on $25,000,000 of new trust preferred securities issued to finance the Newton acquisition at a rate of 7.61%

per annum.
(7) To record amortization of $5,372,000 in core deposit intangible resulting from the Newton acquisition over eight years.
(8) To record the retirement of Newton�s shares and the issuance of Lakeland�s shares for 75% of Newton�s shares outstanding at an exchange

rate of 4.5 Lakeland shares for one Newton share.
(9) Tax effect of the impact on net interest income of pro forma adjustments, excluding core deposit intangible amortization, at Lakeland�s

effective tax rate of 32%.

59

Edgar Filing: LAKELAND BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2002

The following table sets forth the condensed combined income statement of Newton and Lakeland as if the two companies had combined on
January 1, 2002.

Lakeland CSB (1) Adj.

Lakeland &

CSB combined

Newton

Financial

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Interest income $ 65,520 $ 6,573 $ 72,093 $ 16,358 $ (417)(5) $ 88,034
Interest expense 17,346 2,488 $ 1,810 (2) 21,644 5,143 1,903 (6) 28,690

Net interest income 48,174 4,085 (1,810) 50,449 11,215 (2,320) 59,344
Provision for loan and lease losses 10,500 170 10,670 350 11,020

Net interest income after provision for loan
and lease losses 37,674 3,915 (1,810) 39,779 10,865 (2,320) 48,324
Non-interest income 9,877 844 10,721 988 11,709
Non-interest expenses
Salaries and benefits 18,491 1,933 20,424 4,877 25,301
Occupancy and equipment 6,625 554 7,179 1,325 8,504
Other expenses 8,471 1,144 280 (3) 9,895 2,226 672 (7) 12,793

Total non-interest expenses 33,587 3,631 280 37,498 8,428 672 46,598

Net income before taxes 13,964 1,128 (2,090) 13,002 3,425 (2,992) 13,435
Income taxes 3,887 40 (669)(9) 3,258 955 (957)(9) 3,256

Net income $ 10,077 $ 1,088 $ (1,421) $ 9,744 $ 2,470 $ (2,035) $ 10,179

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.67 $ 0.60 $ 1.81 $ 0.49
Diluted 0.66 0.59 1.80 0.48
Average Shares

(1,369)(8)
Basic 15,036 1,079 (4) 16,115 1,369 4,617 (8) 20,732

(1,370)(8)
Diluted 15,316 1,079 (4) 16,395 1,370 4,624 (8) 21,019

(1) Adjustment for results of CSB Financial Corp. which was merged into Lakeland on August 25, 2003.
(2) To record interest on $30,000,000 of trust preferred securities at an average rate of 6.04%.
(3) To amortize one year of core deposit intangible of $2,238,000 related to CSB�s deposits on a straight-line basis over eight years.
(4) A total of 1,079,000 shares issued in Lakeland�s acquisition of CSB.